Looking forward we see significant potential for Elementis. We have good strategic direction and momentum
within the business and will continue to pursue our key growth and supply chain transformation initiatives,
and continue to innovate for high margins and distinctiveness.

Moving into the second half of the year we anticipate an improved level of financial performance. Whilst we
expect market conditions consistent with the second quarter, performance will be underpinned by the delivery
of $10m of cost savings, $22m of new business and new product launches in the year. Overall the Board
continues to anticipate that the Group will deliver strategic and financial progress in 2019, broadly in line with
expectations, with a continuing focus on strong cash generation.

Page 8 of 35

Notes:
Where we refer to adjusted performance measures (e.g. adjusted operating profit), see note 5.
Where we refer to constant currency, see Finance report.
* Adjusted for constant currency and M&A. See Finance report.
† See unaudited pro forma information.

Page 9 of 35

Finance report

Revenue for the six months
ended 30 June

Revenue
2018

$m

Effect of
exchange

rates
$m

Impact of
M&A

$m

Increase/
(decrease)

2019
$m

Revenue
2019

$m

Personal Care  111.8 (3.8)   (0.7)   (6.6) 100.7
Coatings  197.6 (8.1)   (4.0) (22.0) 163.5
Talc  – – 74.5 – 74.5
Chromium  90.5 – – (2.2) 88.3
Energy  27.0 (0.2) – 1.1 27.9
Inter-segment  (5.5) – – 0.3 (5.2)
Revenue from continuing operations  421.4 (12.1) 69.8 (29.4) 449.7
Revenue on discontinued operations excluding
inter-segment sales  4.8 – (4.8) – –
Revenue from total operations  426.2 (12.1) 65.0 (29.4) 449.7

Adjusted operating profit
for the six months ended 30 June

Adjusted
operating

profit*
2018

$m

Effect of
exchange

rates
$m

Impact of
business

M&A
$m

Increase/
(decrease)

2019
$m

Adjusted
operating

profit*
2019

$m

Personal Care 29.9 (0.7) (0.1) (5.9) 23.2
Coatings 29.9 (1.9) 2.5 (6.6) 23.9
Talc – – 10.4 – 10.4

Chromium 13.9
– –

(2.7) 11.2
Energy 3.2 (0.1) – – 3.1

Central costs (9.3) 0.8 –

0.8 (7.7)
Adjusted operating profit on continuing operations 67.6 (1.9) 12.8 (14.4) 64.1
Adjusted operating profit on discontinued operations (0.4) – 0.4 – –
Adjusted operating profit on total operations 67.2 (1.9) 13.2 (14.4) 64.1

* See note 5
 M&A includes Coatings and Personal Care portfolio elimination following the Delden asset sale and the acquisition of Talc

Group results
Group revenue from continuing operations for the first six months of 2019 was $449.7m, compared to $421.4m in the
same period last year, an increase of $28.3m (7%), or 10% excluding currency movements. The increase in revenue is a
result of six months contribution from the recently acquired Talc business and growth in the Energy business, offset by
lower revenue in Personal Care, Coatings and Chromium.

Group adjusted operating profit on continuing operations was $64.1m, compared to $67.6m in the same period last year,

[…]

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted lease
payments using its incremental borrowing rate as 1 January 2019. The weighted average rate applied is 4%.

 2019

$m
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 48.3

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 41.8
Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (0.2)
Less: low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (0.2)
Add: adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination options 10.9
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 52.3

Page 31 of 35

The effects on the consolidated income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement for the 6 months to 30 June
2019 were as follows:

Condensed consolidated income statement

2019
Six months

ended
30 June

Pre IFRS 16
$m

Operating
lease

expense
$m

Depreciation
on right of

use assets
$m

Interest on
lease liabilities

$m

2019
Six months

ended
30 June

As reported
$m

Revenue 449.7 – – – 449.7
Cost of sales (285.6) – – – (285.6)
Gross profit 164.1 – – – 164.1
Net operating costs (100.8) 3.8 (3.3) – (100.3)
Operating profit 63.3 3.8 (3.3) – 63.8
Net finance costs and other expenses (14.3) – – (0.9) (15.2)
Profit before income tax 49.0 3.8 (3.3) (0.9) 48.6
Tax (8.4) – – – (8.4)
Profit from continuing operations 40.6 3.8 (3.3) (0.9) 40.2
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations – – – – –
Profit for the period 40.6 3.8 (3.3) (0.9) 40.2

Page 32 of 35

Condensed consolidated balance
sheet

2019
30 June

Pre IFRS 16
$m

Adjustment
to brought

forward
balances

as at 1
January

2019
$m

Movement
as a result

of additions
and

disposals
from 1

January
2019 to 30
June 2019

$m

Depreciation,
interest and

cashflows for
the 6 months

to 30 June
2019

$m

Foreign
exchange

for the 6
months to

30 June
2019

$m

2019
30 June

As reported
$m

Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets 966.4 – – – – 966.4
Property, plant and equipment 478.3 46.9 0.4 (3.3) (0.1) 522.2
ACT recoverable 4.9 – – – – 4.9
Deferred tax assets 24.4 – – – – 24.4
Total non-current assets 1,474.0 46.9 0.4 (3.3) (0.1) 1,517.9

Total current assets 420.5 – – – – 420.5
Assets classified as held for sale – – – – – –
Total assets 1,894.5 46.9 0.4 (3.3) (0.1) 1,938.4
Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans (4.8) – – – – (4.8)
Trade and other payables (134.4) – – – – (134.4)
Financial liabilities (0.6) – – – – (0.6)
Current tax liabilities (23.7) – – – – (23.7)
Lease liabilities – (7.3) (0.4) 0.3 – (7.4)
Provisions (6.2) – – – – (6.2)
Total current liabilities (169.7) (7.3) (0.4) 0.3 – (177.1)
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (591.1) – – – – (591.1)
Employee retirement benefits (10.2) – – – – (10.2)
Deferred tax liabilities (149.4) 1.1 – – – (148.3)
Lease liabilities – (45.0) – 2.6 0.1 (42.3)
Provisions (38.4) – – – – (38.4)
Financial liabilities (13.5) – – – – (13.5)
Total non-current liabilities (802.6) (43.9) – 2.6 0.1 (843.8)
Liabilities classified held for sale – – – – – –
Total liabilities (972.3) (51.2) (0.4) 2.9 0.1 (1,020.9)
Net assets 922.2 (4.3) – (0.4) – 917.5
Equity
Share capital 52.1 – – – – 52.1
Share premium 237.6 – – – – 237.6
Other reserves 83.8 – – – – 83.8
Retained earnings 548.7 (4.3) – (0.4) – 544.0
Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent  922.2 (4.3) – (0.4) – 917.5
Total equity and reserves 922.2 (4.3) – (0.4) – 917.5

Page 33 of 35

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows 2019
Six months

ended
30 June

Pre IFRS 16
$m

Effect of
 IFRS 16

$m

2019
Six months

ended
30 June

As reported
$m

Operating activities:
Profit for the period 36.4 3.8 40.2
Adjustments 28.3 – 28.3
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 64.7 3.8 68.5
Decrease in inventories 10.3 – 10.3
Increase in trade and other receivables (12.7) – (12.7)
Increase in trade and other payables (6.1) – (6.1)
Cash generated by operations 56.2 3.8 60.0
Income taxes paid 0.7 – 0.7
Interest paid (12.7) (0.9) (13.6)
Net cash flow from operating activities 44.2 2.9 47.1
Investing activities:
Net cash flow from investing activities (22.8) – (22.8)
Financing activities:
Dividends paid (32.8) – (32.8)
Net movement on existing debt 2.9 – 2.9
Payment of lease liabilities – (2.9) (2.9)
Net cash used in financing activities (29.9) (2.9) (32.8)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (8.5) – (8.5)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 96.1 – 96.1
Foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (0.3) – (0.3)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 87.3 – 87.3

Page 34 of 35

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Group has policies, processes and systems in place to help identify, evaluate and manage risks at all levels
throughout the organisation. Certain key risks, because of their size, likelihood and/or severity, are reviewed regularly by
the executive leadership team and the Board, to ensure that appropriate action is taken to eliminate, reduce or mitigate,
wherever practicable, significant risks that can lead to financial loss, harm to reputation, business failure or which threaten
the safety of our employees.

The following is a summary of the principal risks faced by the Group that could impact the second half of the year: (i)